

Nos. 23-4106, 23-4107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

HOPI TRIBE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Utah, No. 4:22-CV-00059 (Hon. David Nuffer)

**HOPI TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION, PUEBLO OF ZUNI, AND UTE
MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE RESPONSE BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Matthew Campbell
Jason Searle
Allison Neswood
Malia Gesuale
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
250 Arapaho Avenue
Boulder, CO 80502

Paul Spruhan
Sage Metoxen
Louis Mallette
Tamara Hilmi Sakijha
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 2010

Phone number (303) 447-8760
mcampbell@narf.org
searle@narf.org
neswood@narf.org
gesuale@narf.org
*Counsel for Hopi Tribe, Pueblo
of Zuni, and Ute Mountain Ute
Tribe*

Window Rock, AZ
86515
Phone number (928) 871-6210
paspruhan@nndoj.org
smetoxen@nndoj.org
lmallette@nndoj.org
tsakijha@nndoj.org
Counsel for Navajo Nation

David Mielke
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, MIELKE &
BROWNELL, LLP
500 Marquette Avenue, NW,
Suite 660
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 247-0147
dmielke@abqsonosky.com

Whitney A. Leonard
K. Amanda Saunders
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, MILLER &
MONKMAN, LLP
510 L Street, Suite 310
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 258-6377
whitney@sonosky.net
amandas@sonosky.net
Counsel for Pueblo of Zuni

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
III. Statement of the Issues	4
IV. Pertinent Statutes.....	4
V. Statement of the Case	5
A. Importance of Bears Ears to the Tribal Nations	5
B. The Antiquities Act was a Compromise	15
C. History of Bears Ears National Monument	22
D. Procedural History.....	24
VI. Standard of Review	26
VII. Summary of Argument	27
VIII. Argument.....	28
A. Plaintiffs fail to establish Article III standing to challenge the Biden Proclamations	28
i. Plaintiffs fail to establish injury to legally protected interests	31
1. County Plaintiffs fail to establish injury to challenge Bears Ears as it falls beyond their jurisdictional boundaries	31

2. Plaintiffs cannot rely on injury to others for purposes of standing.....	33
ii. All Plaintiffs fail to establish causation and redressability.....	36
1. Plaintiffs fail to establish that the Proclamations caused their alleged harms.....	37
2. Plaintiffs fail to establish redressability because they do not challenge prior Proclamations.....	38
B. President Biden Properly Utilized His Discretion to Declare the Monuments	40
C. Plaintiffs' APA challenges fail as the BLM Memoranda do not constitute final agency action and Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to challenge the Memoranda.....	48
i. The BLM Interim Guidance Memoranda do not constitute final agency action.....	50
1. The Memoranda do not mark the “consummation of the decisionmaking process” necessary to create monument management plans.....	50
2. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that the Memoranda generate “direct and immediate legal consequences”	54
ii. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to challenge the Memoranda	57
IX. Conclusion.....	59
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	61
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	54-55
<i>Adamsheck v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 2016)	47-48
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	34
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	41
<i>Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus</i> No. A79-161 (D. Alaska 1980)	21
<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Sweetwater Cnty. v. Geringer</i> , 297 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	50
<i>Buhendwa v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1259.....	6, 32
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	21, 45
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	45
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	33
<i>Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)	29, 57

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) 33

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. Of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017) 45

Dalton v. Specter,
 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 43-44

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 30

Doe by and through Doe v. Hunter,
 796 F. App'x 532 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Farrell-Cooper Mining Co. v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
 864 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2017) 49

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 51, 57

Haaland v. Brackeen,
 599 U.S. 255 (2023) 35

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 44

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 45-46

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 29, 31, 33, 36-38

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 41-42

McKenzie v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., Dist Dir.,
 761 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2014) 29, 48

Meyers By and Through Meyers v. Bd. of Educ. of San Juan Sch. Dist.,
 905 F. Supp. 1544 (D. Utah 1995)..... 11

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 41-45

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
 65 F.4th 1122 41-42

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n,
 611 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010) 29

Nat. Arch and Bridge Soc’y v. Alston,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Utah 2002) 8

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
408 F. Supp. 2d 866 (D. Ariz. 2006) 8

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
479 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007) 8

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F3d. 1058 (9th Cir.2008) 8

Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2016) 48

Ron Peterson Firearms, LLC v. Jones,
760 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2014) 52

Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)26-27, 29

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 35

State ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) 35

State of Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) 29, 30-31

*Stillman v. Teachers Ins. And Annuity Ass’n College Retirement
Equities Fund*,
343 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2003) 47

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 33-34

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 44-46

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....41-42, 44-46

Utah Ass'n of Cntys. v Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004) 16, 44

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Bush,
455 F.3d 1094, (10th Cir. 2006) 29, 48

Wyoming v. Franke,
58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945) 21

Zuni Tribe of New Mexico v. U.S.,
12 Cl. Ct. 607 (Cl. Ct. 1987)..... 9

Presidential Proclamations

Proclamation No. 9558,
 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Jan. 5, 2017)5, 8, 10-12, 23-24
 Proclamation No. 9681
 82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 8, 2017). 23, 37-40, 54-55, 58
 Proclamation No. 10285,
 86 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Oct. 15, 2021)5, 7-8, 10, 12-14,
 22-27, 30, 34, 53, 56-58
 Proclamation No. 10286,
 86 Fed. Reg. 57335 (Oct. 15, 2021)53-54

Statutes

Federal Land Management & Policy Act..... 21
 Grand Teton National Park Act, Pub. L. No. 81-787 46
 Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 3, Dec. 19, 2014..... 46
 5 U.S.C. §§ 553, 554, 556, 55751
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 48, 52
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3, 4
 28 U.S.C. § 2401 40
 54 U.S.C. § 320301..... 18, 20, 21, 37, 41, 44, 46

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)26, 46, 48

Congressional Materials

H.R. 8195, 56th Cong. (1900) 18-19
 H.R. 9245, 56th Cong. (1900)19
 H.R. 10451, 56th Cong. (1900)19
 H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900)19
 H.R. 13349, 58th Cong. (1904)19
 H.R. 13478, 58th Cong. (1904)19
 H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906) 20, 22

S. Rep. No. 81-1938 (1950) 21
 S. 5603, 58th Cong. (1904) 19
 S. 4127, 58th Cong. (1904) 19

Other

Bears Ears National Monument: Record of Decision and Approved Monument Management Plans Indian Creek and Shah Jaa Units, Bureau of Land Management (Feb. 2020) [https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/lup/94460/20012455/250017011/BLM ROD and Approved MPs for the Indian Creek and Shash Jaa Units of BENM February2020.pdf](https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/lup/94460/20012455/250017011/BLM_ROD_and_Approved_MPs_for_the_Indian_Creek_and_Shash_Jaa_Units_of_BENM_February2020.pdf)32, 55-56

Comm’r of the Gen. Land Office, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior* 117 (1902)17

Canyon Farmers, National Parks Service History eLibrary, <http://npshistory.com/publications/nava/index.htm>..... 9

Grand Gulch Instant Study Area Complex, Bureau of Land Management, <https://www.blm.gov/site-page/programs-national-conservation-lands-utah-grand-gulch-isa-complex>..... 6

Grand Gulch Map, Bureau of Land Management, <https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/uploads/BLMUtahGrandGulch.pdf>..... 7

Jack F. Trope & Walter R. Echo-Hawk, *The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act: Background and Legislative History*, 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 35, 42-3 (1992) 15-16

Lynda D. McNeil, *Ute Indian Bear Dance: Related Myths and Bear Glyphs*, 25 Am. Indian Rock Art Ass’n (AIRA) (1999) 10-11

Memorandum from Director, Bureau of Land Management to BLM Utah State Director, *Interim Management of the Bears Ears National Monument* (Dec. 16, 2021) https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/docs/2021-12/BENM%20Interim%20Guidance%2012-16-21_Final508.pdf.....54-55

Memorandum from Director, Bureau of Land Management to Utah State Director, Bureau of Land Management, *Interim Management of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument* (Dec. 16, 2021) https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/docs/2021-12/GSENM_Interim_Guidance_12-16-21_Final508_0.pdf.....55

Mesa Verde National Park cultural resource photo gallery, National Park Service, https://www.nps.gov/meve/learn/education/artifactgallery_kiva.htm 7-8

NPS Museum Collections of Chaco Culture, National Park Service, <https://www.nps.gov/museum/exhibits/chcu/slideshow/kivas/kivasi ntro.html>..... 6-7

Photos: Utah Lt. Gov. Henderson Visits Towaoc Before Bear Dance, The Journal, Sept. 2, 2022, 8:58 PM, <https://www.the-journal.com/articles/photos-utah-lt-gov-visits-towaoc-before-bear-dance/>..... 10

Record of Decision and Approved Resource Management Plans for the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument, Bureau of Land Management (Feb. 2020) <http://npshistory.com/publications/blm/grand-staircase-escalante/rod-armp-gsenm-2020.pdf>..... 56

Ronald F. Lee, *The Antiquities Act of 1906*, (1970) 17-18, 20

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe Visit and White Mesa Bear Dance, Sep. 2, 2022, Office of the Lieutenant Governor, <https://officeofthelieutenantgovernor.pic-time.com/-utemountainutevisitandwhitemesabeardance9222/gallery>.....10

Utah Division of Indian Affairs, *Ute Mountain Ute Reservation Map*, <https://indian.utah.gov/ute-mountain-ute/>..... 9-10
